Liability gain  (2,309)  (1,880)

Assets loss/(gain)  944  (2,180)

Total comprehensive income/ (loss) relating to retirement benefit Assets.  503  (1,399)

Movements in the (asset)/liability recognised in the Statement of financial position:

 2025  2024

 Rs’000  Rs’000

Opening balance  (61)  3,941

Amount recognised in P&L  1,868  2,661

Contributions paid by employer  (2,537)  (2,603)

Amount recognised in OCI  (1,364)  (4,060)

Closing balance  (2,094)  (61)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (CONT’D)

Central Depository & Settlement Co. Ltd   Annual Report 202565

10. RETIREMENT BENEFIT (ASSETS)/ OBLIGATIONS (CONT’D)

The principal actuarial assumptions used were as follows:  2025  2024

Discount rate 6.10% 5.70%

Future salary increases 3.50% 3.50%

Future pension increases 1.90% 1.90%

Sensitivity

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate, expected

salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably

possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the period, while holding all other

assumptions constant.

 2025  2024

 Rs’000  Rs’000

Effect on present value of defined benefit obligation

Decrease due to 1% increase in discount rate  7,900  8,300

Increase due to 1% decrease in discount rate  9,800  10,400

Increase due to 1% increase in salary increase rate  3,600  4,000

Decrease due to 1% decrease in salary increase rate  3,200  3,600

 2025  2024

 Rs’000  Rs’000

Reconciliation of the present value of defined benefit obligation

Present value of obligation at start of year  54,890  52,593

Current service cost  1,943  1,941

Interest cost  3,113  2,977

Benefits paid  (588)  (741)

Liability (gain)/loss due to change in financial assumptions  (3,671)  1,064

Liability experience loss/(gain) during the period  1,362  (2,944)

Present value of obligation at end of year  57,049  54,890

Reconciliation of fair value of plan assets

Fair value of plan assets at start of year  54,951  48,652

Interest income  3,187  2,810

Employer contributions  2,537  2,603

Benefits paid  (588)  (1,294)

Return on plan assets excluding interest income  (944)  2,180

Fair value of plan assets at end of year  59,143  54,951

Actual return on plan assets  2,243  4,990

Weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation (years)  16  17

Distribution of plan assets at end of year

The assets of the scheme are invested in local and overseas equity (quoted), and local and overseas debt

(quoted and unquoted).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (CONT’D)

Central Depository & Settlement Co. Ltd   Annual Report 2025 65

10. RETIREMENT BENEFIT (ASSETS)/ OBLIGATIONS (CONT’D)

History of obligations, assets and experience adjustments

 2025  2024

 Rs’000  Rs’000

Fair value of plan assets  59,143  54,951

Present value of defined benefit obligation  (57,049)  (54,890)

Asset  2,094  61

Asset experience (loss)/gain during the year  (944)  2,180

Liability experience gain during the year  2,309  1,880

 2025  2024

Rs’000 Rs’000

Residual Retirement Gratuities

Amounts recognised in SOFP at end of year:

Defined benefit obligation  1,027  1,171

Fair value of plan assets  -  -

Liability recognised in SOFP at end of year  1,027  1,171

Amounts recognised in SOCI:

Service cost:

Current service cost  53  62

Net Interest expense/ (income)  66  -

P&L Charge  119  62

Remeasurement

Liability (gain)/ loss  (263)  1,109

Assets (gain)/loss  -  -

Total Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) recognised  (263)  1,109

Total  1,027  1,171

Movements in liability recognised in SOFP:

At start of year  1,171  -

Amount recognised in P&L  119  62

Amount recognised in OCI  (263)  1,109

At end of year  1,027  1,171

The Company’s SOFP reflects a net defined liability of Rs 1,027,367 as at 30 June 2025 in respect of any

residual retirement gratuities expected to be paid to its employees out of Company cashflow as per the

Workers’ Rights Act 2019.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (CONT’D)

Central Depository & Settlement Co. Ltd   Annual Report 202566

10. RETIREMENT BENEFIT (ASSETS)/ OBLIGATIONS (CONT’D)

Reconciliation of the present value of defined benefit obligation

Present value of obligation at start of year  1,171  -

Interest cost  66  -

Current service cost  53  62

[…]

prices will affect the Company’s income or the value of its holdings of its financial instruments. The objective

of the market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters,

while optimising the return.

Interest rate risk

The company is exposed to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market

interest rates on its financial position and cash flows.

Interest rate risk is managed principally through monitoring interest rate gaps.

The interest rate profile of the company’s financial assets as at 30th June is as follows:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (CONT’D)

Central Depository & Settlement Co. Ltd   Annual Report 202572

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

2025 2024

% %

Bank balances 0.15 - 2.90 0.15 - 0.55

Deposits  2.70 - 6.60  2.50 - 6.60

Deposits which have fixed interest rates will not be affected by fluctuations in the level of interest rates. The

following table details the sensitivity of the company’s investments, bank balances and deposits if interest

rate had been 50 basis points higher. For a lower interest rate by 50 basis points, there would be an equal and

opposite impact on the profit and equity.

2025 2024

Rs’000 Rs’000

Increase in profit  784  722

Increase in equity  666  614

Currency risk

Except for the following foreign currency balances, there are no other financial assets and liabilities

denominated in foreign currencies.

2025

Cash and cash

equivalents

Investments in

fund

Fixed deposits Total

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

USD 206 22,208 9,364 31,778

GBP 109  -  - 109

AUD 3  -  - 3

ZAR 28  -  - 28

EURO 487  -  - 487

833 22,208 9,364 32,405

2024

Cash and cash

equivalents

Investments in

fund

Fixed deposits Total

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

USD 233 23,887 7,753 31,873

GBP 106  -  - 106

AUD 3  -  - 3

ZAR 1  -  - 1

EURO 377  -  - 377

720 23,887 7,753 32,360

The Company is exposed to currency risk of MUR relative to USD, GBP, AUD, ZAR and EURO. The Company

dealings in foreign currency is managed by seeking the best rates available.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (CONT’D)

Central Depository & Settlement Co. Ltd   Annual Report 2025 73

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Currency risk (Cont’d)

The following table details the company’s sensitivity to a 5% decrease in the exchange rate of the  USD, GBP,

AUD, ZAR and EURO against the Mauritian Rupee. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and

other equity where the relevant currencies weaken 5% against Mauritian Rupee. For a 5% strengthening of

relevant currencies against the Mauritian Rupee, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit

and the equity.

2025 2024

Rs’000 Rs’000

Increase in profit  1,620  1,618

Increase in equity  1,377  1,375